methodological tool Investment Analysis, for
renewable energy projects which fall under the
sectoral scope 1. Energy Industries (14.55%),
adjusted in nominal terms

Outcome of Step 2b:  As the CDM project activity has a less favourable indicator than the financial
benchmark, then the CDM project activity cannot be considered as financially attractive for CI-
ENERGIES.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

In line with the guidance on the assessment of investment analysis, only variables, including the initial
investment costs and the revenue due to net electricity generation, that constitute more than 20% of
either total project costs or total project revenues should be subjected to reasonable variation.
Consequently a variation of +/-10% in the critical assumptions (i.e total investment, annual O&M cost, and
power sales revenues) have been included in the sensitivity analysis:

Results for variations of Soubré HPP equity IRR are presented below:

6 Equivalent to 48,7% plant load factor, or 4,270 hours per annum at nominal power.

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION: VCS Version 3

v3.2 15

Figure 3 – Sensitivity analysis results

Sensitivity analysis -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Power sales revenues 9,15% 10,10% 11,02% 11,91% 12,78%
Annual O&M Costs 11,25% 11,13% 11,02% 10,90% 10,78%
Total Investment 12,32% 11,64% 11,02% 10,44% 9,91%

Benchmark 16.65 %

The project’s equity IRR remains below the expected benchmark in all circumstances, even for a
significant increase in power sales revenues (+10%) which is unlikely to occur due to the existence of a
fixed price per kWh already signed in the Power Purchase Agreement.

Outcome of Step 2:

It can be concluded that the proposed project activity is unlikely to be financially/economically attractive
(post-tax equity IRR remaining in all circumstances below the appropriate benchmark).

Step 3: Barriers analysis;

Project proponent can use either investment analysis or barrier analysis step. As project proponents